
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
20 March 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 27 February 2018 
as published.

1a. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of Interest 

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



3. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

4. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)
5. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8)

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking

There are no items for public speaking.

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

5a. 2018/0049 Land South of Orchard End, Orchard Drive, Horsell  (Pages 13 - 38)
5b. 2017/1317 Byfleet Cricket Pavilion at Sports Ground, Parvis Road, Byfleet  (Pages 39 - 

50)
5c. 2017/1383 Land rear of 19-21 Woodham Waye, Woodham  (Pages 51 - 68)
5d. 2017/1050 11-17 Chertsey Road, Woking  (Pages 69 - 84)
5e. 2017/0866 30 Lambourne Crescent, Sheerwater, Woking  (Pages 85 - 98)
5f. 2018/0103 Wheelers Barn, Warren Lane, Pyrford  (Pages 99 - 114)
5g. 2018/0104 Wheelers Barn, Warren Lane, Pyrford  (Pages 115 - 126)
5h. 2018/0137  St John Ambulance Car Park, Board School Road, Woking  (Pages 127 - 

140)
Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee

5i. 2018/0050 29 Silver Birch Close, Woodham, Woking  (Pages 143 - 156)
5j. 0009/2017 Land at St Johns Primary School, Victoria Road, Knaphill  (Pages 157 - 186)
5k. 0012/2017 Land at Brushfield Way, Knaphill  (Pages 187 - 208)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 12 March 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



Agenda Item No. 4 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 20 MARCH 2018 

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee is requested to: 

RESOLVE:  

   That the report be noted. 

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation. 

 

Background Papers: 

Planning Inspectorate Reports 
 
Reporting Person: 

Peter Bryant, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Date Published: 

12 March 2018 
 

APPEALS LODGED 
 

2017/0770   
Application for the erection of a new detached 
garage following demolition of existing garage at 
Red Gables, Cleardown, Woking, GU22 7HH. 

 Refused by Delegated Powers 
7 November 2017. 
Appeal Lodged 
5 February 2018. 

   
2017/0663   
Retrospective appli
[...]
TREE/1996/8047: Fell one Silver Birch tree subject to Tree Preservation Order No. 626/18 – 
permitted 11.04.1996. 
 
21 Woodham Waye 
 
TREE/1997/8097: Prune one yew tree, prune one thuja tree in rear garden subject to Tree 
Preservation Order No 626/18 - permitted 29.05.1997. 
  
PLAN/1990/0673: Alterations and additions to existing roof to form additional rooms - 
permitted 23.08.1990.  
 
TREE/1992/0899: Fell one Silver Birch and one Pine tree in front garden subject to Tree 
Preservation Order No 626/18 - permitted 12.11.1992. 
 
0019885: 2 ROOMS IN ROOF - permitted 01.11.1965. 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The application is for the erection of a two-storey detached house. Notwithstanding a 
chimney on its side (north) elevation the new house is proposed to have an overall width of 
16.2 m, a depth of 10.1m and a height of 8.35m. It is proposed to have four bedrooms and 
an integral garage. The house is proposed to have a contemporary appearance which 
would result from a combination of its form and external materials palette. Its form would 
consist of three main elements. The largest of these three elements is a two-storey pitched 
roof element with two irregularly profiled parapet walls; a gable (with an angled wall) is 
proposed on its front elevation. To the side (south) of the main two-storey element would be 
a two-storey mono-pitched roof element. To the rear of both two-storey elements would be a 
single-storey flat roof element which would include a covered outdoor area. A door with a 
two-storey window to the side of it, a ground floor window with timber slats in front of it 
serving a bathroom, a garage door, a ground floor window, two first floor windows and a first 
floor window with timber slats in front of its lower section are proposed in the front elevation. 
Two ground floor windows are proposed in its side (north) elevation. A ground floor window 
and a two-storey window (serving the front gable) is proposed in its side (south) elevation. 
Two sets of sliding doors, a door, a ground floor window, four first floor windows and two 
projecting angled windows are proposed in its rear elevation. According to information in the 
submitted drawings and application form the house is proposed to have an exterior 
materials palette of white render, timber cladding, zinc roofing and aluminium window 
frames. Photovoltaic panels are also proposed on the south-facing mono-pitched roof. 

Page 56



30 MARCH 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

31 
 

 
The house is proposed to be set back from the street by a front garden and gravel driveway. 
A proposed dropped kerb at the south east corner of the site is proposed to provide access 
to this driveway. The property is also proposed to have an irregular-shaped rear garden. 
The front garden is proposed to be bounded from the street by semi-open timber fencing. 
The side and rear boundaries are proposed to be bounded by vegetative boundaries.  
 
SUMMARY INFORMATION 
 
Site area (excluding dropped kerb area)  0.0426ha 
Existing units      0 unit 
Proposed units      1 units 
Bedrooms/unit      4 bedrooms 
Existing site density     0 dwellings/hectare 
Proposed site density     23 dwellings/hectare                              
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
County Highway Authority (SCC): 

 
No objection. 
 
LPA Senior Aboricultural Officer: 

 
No objection subject to condition. 
 
NEIGHBOUR REPRESENTATIONS 
 
One letter of objection was received which made the following statements: 
 

• The plot is too small. 

• The house would be out of keeping with others in the close. 

• The objector raised concerns about damage to the road and drains (Case officer’s 
note: any damage to land outside of the applicant’s ownership is a civil matter and 
drainage is covered under Building Regulations legislation). 

 
Two letters of support were also received. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012): 
 
Section 6 - Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes 
Sec
[...]
__________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The proposal includes the creation of new dwellings which falls outside the scope of 
delegated powers as set out by the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the erection of a third, fourth and fifth floor extension to create two 
additional floors comprising 6x flats (5x one bed & 1x two bed). The proposal also includes 
rear extensions at first and second floor level and alterations to the external finishes of the 
existing building. Existing plant on the rear elevation would be contained within an 
enclosure. 
 
Site Area:   0.0397 ha (397 sq.m) 
Existing units:  19 (as per Prior Approval ref: PLAN/2017/0820) 
Proposed units:  25  
Existing density:  478.5 dph (dwellings per hectare)  
Proposed density: 655 dph  
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area 

• Woking Town Centre 

• Conservation Area 

• Primary Shopping Area 

• Secondary Shopping Frontage  

• Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement to secure a 
SAMM contribution. 
 
 

5d 17/1050 Reg’d: 
 

15.09.17 Expires: 10.11.17 Ward: C 

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp: 

07.03.18 BVPI  
Target 

Minor 
dwellings -13 
 

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day: 

>8 
 

On 
Target? 

No  

 
LOCATION: 

 
No.11-17 Chertsey Road, Woking, GU21 5AB 

 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Erection of a third, fourth and fifth floor extension to create two 
additional floors comprising 6x additional flats (5x one bed & 1x 
two bed), erection of first and second floor rear extensions and 
alterations to external finishes and fenestration and plant 
enclosure on rear elevation (Amended Plans) 

 
TYPE: 

 
Full Planning Application 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Mr Patterson 

 
OFFICER: 

 
David 
Raper 

Page 73



20 MARCH 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

44 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposal relates to the upper floors of a four storey b
[...]
elegated powers as set out by the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the erection of a two storey side extension to the existing property and 
the sub-division of the property into two self-contained two bedroom flats. A new vehicular 
crossover onto Lambourne Crescent and the provision of four parking spaces to the 
frontage is also proposed. 
 
Site Area:   0.0412 ha (412sq.m)  
Existing units:  1 
Proposed units:  2 
Existing density:  24.3 dph (dwellings per hectare)  
Proposed density: 48.5 dph  
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area 

• Priority Places 

• Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement to secure a 
SAMM contribution. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposal site is characterised by a two storey semi-detached dwelling dating from the 
1950s. The proposal site forms part of the Sheerwater Estate which is characterised by 
semi-detached and terraced properties of similar ages and styles. To the north of the site is 
an area of open amenity land and a footpath leading to Lockwood Path to the east.  
 
 

5e 17/0866 Reg’d: 
 

12.05.16 Expires: 07.07.16 Ward: C 

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp: 

08.09.17 BVPI  
Target 

Minor 
dwellings -13 
 

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day: 

>8 
 

On 
Target? 

No  

 
LOCATION: 

 
30 Lambourne Crescent, Sheerwater, Woking, GU21 5RQ 

 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Erection of a two storey side extension and subdivision into two 
self-contained flats (3x bed) and associated parking 

 
TYPE: 

 
Full Planning Application 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Mr Mohammed Rafiq 

 
OFFICER: 

 
David 
Raper 

Page 89



20 MARCH 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

56 
 

PLANNING HISTORY 
 

• PLAN/2013/0924 - Erection of single storey front extension – Permitted 20/11/2013 
 

• PLAN/2002/1457 – Erection of two storey side extension – Permitted 30/01/2003 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
County Highway Authority: No objection
[...]
alue, is of ecological importance and is of relative great age. The Forestry Commission 
identify that "Britain has more veteran trees than most countries in Europe, and their conservation 
is of international interest" 

4.0 Implications 

 Financial 

4.1 None 

 Human Resource/Training and Development 

4.2 None 

 Environmental/Sustainability 

4.3 The mature Sweet Chestnut tree that has been protected is likely to continue making a significant 
contribution to the character and amenities of the locality for many years to come. Removal would 
have a detrimental impact on public amenity. 

5.0 Conclusions 

5.1 Given the rarity of a tree of this age, its high public amenity value and its educational values, 
protection of the tree is considered appropriate and it is recommended that the Tree Preservation 
Order be confirmed without modification. 

REPORT ENDS 
 
 

Page 159





Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



 

106 
 

Agenda Item No. 5k 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE –  
 

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER REF. TPO/0012/2017 – LAND AT BRUSHFIELD 
WAY, KNAPHILL, WOKING, SURREY (TPO/0012/2017) 

Executive Summary 

The purpose of this report is to recommend to the Committee that a Tree Preservation Order be 
confirmed following the receipt of two letters of objection to the making of the Order. The Tree 
Preservation Order  protects 11 trees including 1 Cedar, 1 Plane and 9 Limes which vary in both age and 
height on Land at Brushfield way, Knaphill, Woking, Surrey. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

RESOLVE that Tree Preservation Order ref. TPO/0012/2017 be confirmed without modification 

This Committee has authority to determine the above recommendations. 

Background 

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 20 March 2018

246

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 20 March 2018
Present:

Cllr G G Chrystie (Chairman)
Cllr M A Whitehand (Vice-Chair)

Cllr A Azad
Cllr T Aziz

Cllr A J Boote
Cllr I Eastwood

Cllr D Harlow
Cllr S Hussain
Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr C Rana

Also Present: Councillor J Kingsbury. 

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 February 
2018 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

1a. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Hussain declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 5j. TPO/0009/0050 – Land at St Johns Primary School, 
Victoria Road, Knaphill - arising from his nephew attending the school. The interest was 
such that speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor G G Chrystie declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in minute item 5h. 2018/0137 St Johns Ambulance Car Park, Board 
School Road, Woking – arising from his holding of a small number of shares in the National 
Grid. The interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and 
Legal Services declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5h. 2018/0137 St Johns 
Ambulance Car Park, Board School Road, Woking – arising from his position as a Council 
appointed Director of the Thameswey Developments Ltd. The interest was such that it 
would not prevent the Officer from advising on the item.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and 
Legal Services declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5h. 2018/0137 St Johns 
Ambulance Car Park, Board School Road, Woking – arising from his holding of a small 



Planning Committee 20 March 2018

247

number of shares in the National Grid. The interest was such that it would not prevent the 
Officer from advising on the item.

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

4. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

5a. 2018/0049 Land South of Orchard End, Orchard Drive, Horsell 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that eleven additional letters of 
objection had been received which mainly reiterated the comments already summarised 
within the representations section of the report. Additional points had been raised regarding 
pre-application advice, a refused application at 63 Orchard Drive and that the proposed 
development would set a precedent and have an adverse impact on the urban area of 
special residential character and conservation area]

The Committee considered a full planning application for the erection of one two-storey 
detached house (three-bedroom) following demolition of existing garage, including 
retention of one existing two storey detached house (three-bedroom) with reduced 
curtilage.

Councillor B Hunwicks, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application and 
commented that the site was very cramped, on a dangerous bend and that the 
development would have an unacceptable impact on the character of the area. Councillor 
B Hunwicks thought that the submitted application was almost identical (minus the garage) 
to the application submitted in 2016 which had been refused by the Planning Committee at 
that time. The Ward Councillor urged the Planning Committee to consider refusing the 
application due to the concerns raised above.

Regarding the pre-application advice that had been provided, the Planning Officer clarified 
that the siting, design and form of the planning application under consideration by the 
Committee was different to that submitted in 2016. The main differences noted were the 
cat slide roof and the separation distance of the properties, which is why the application 
had been recommended for approval by Officers. The Committee were reminded that any 
pre-application advice was provided without prejudice and did not pre-empt the decision of 
the Committee. 

On the matter of the location of the site positioned on the bend of a road, the Planning 
Officer commented that the County Highways Authority had raised no objections. There 
would be no additional driveway access installed as the two existing crossovers would be 
utilised.



Planning Committee 20 March 2018

248

It was noted that policy DM11 encouraged development of garden land and that the 
resulting density of the proposed development was less than the indicative density set out 
in Policy CS10.

A number of Members thought that the proposed development was a good use of the 
space available and that the density was acceptable. 

Some Councillors thought that the lack of a garage would encourage on street parking 
resulting in highway congestion and safety concerns. It was noted that a number of other 
properties on this road did not have garages and it was thought that the Controlled Parking 
Zone would prevent any overflow road parking. 

Following a query it was confirmed that the parking provision had been assessed against 
the current Parking Standards SPD but not against the proposed Parking Standards SPD 
as this had not yet been agreed or adopted and as such could only be afforded very limited 
weight.

Following a query, Planning Officers commented that the application was unlikely to set a 
precedent in the area as there were no similar sites within the vicinity. It was also noted 
that the application did not fall within, or sit adjacent to a conservation area.

In accordance with Standing Order 10.8, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the recommendation. The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs T Aziz,  A J Boote, I Eastwood, D Harlow, S Hussain L M N 

Morales and C Rana.

TOTAL:  7

Against: Cllrs A Azad and M A Whitehand.

TOTAL:  2

Present but not voting: Cllr G G Chrystie. 

TOTAL:  1

The application was therefore approved.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to the recommended conditions and 
SAMM (TBH SPA) contribution secured by Legal Agreement.

5b. 2017/1317 Byfleet Cricket Pavilion at Sports Ground, Parvis Road, Byfleet 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single storey detached 
building to provide sports facilities for the Byfleet Cricket Club.

Following a query regarding sustainable drainage solutions, the Planning Officer advised 
that for a building of this size it would be considered unreasonable to add a Condition 
regarding additional sustainable drainage solutions. It was noted that the drainage would 
be managed by existing systems in place on site.



Planning Committee 20 March 2018

249

Councillor A Boote, Ward Councillor, commented that she was happy to support this 
application as this was a well used facility.

RESOLVED

The planning permission be granted subject to the conditions.

5c. 2017/1383 Land rear of 19-21 Woodham Waye, Woodham 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that one additional letter of objection 
had been received which mainly raised concerns around overlooking issues.

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two-storey detached house. 
Notwithstanding a chimney on its side (north) elevation the new house was proposed to 
have an overall width of 16.2 m, a depth of 10.1m and a height of 8.35m. It was proposed 
to have four bedrooms and an integral garage. The house was proposed to have a 
contemporary appearance which would result from a combination of its form and external 
materials palette. Its form would consist of three main elements. The largest of these three 
elements was a two-storey pitched roof element with two irregularly profiled parapet walls; 
a gable (with an angled wall) was proposed on its front elevation. To the side (south) of the 
main two-storey element would be a two-storey mono-pitched roof element. To the rear of 
both two-storey elements would be a single-storey flat roof element which would include a 
covered outdoor area. A door with a two-storey window to the side of it, a ground floor 
window with timber slats in front of it serving a bathroom, a garage door, a ground floor 
window, two first floor windows and a first floor window with timber slats in front of its lower 
section are proposed in the front elevation. Two ground floor windows are proposed in its 
side (north) elevation. A ground floor window and a two-storey window (serving the front 
gable) were proposed in its side (south) elevation. Two sets of sliding doors, a door, a 
ground floor window, four first floor windows and two projecting angled windows are 
proposed in its rear elevation. According to information in the submitted drawings and 
application form the house was proposed to have an exterior materials palette of white 
render, timber cladding, zinc roofing and aluminium window frames. Photovoltaic panels 
are also proposed on the south-facing mono-pitched roof.

The house was proposed to be set back from the street by a front garden and gravel 
driveway. A proposed dropped kerb at the south east corner of the site was proposed to 
provide access to this driveway. The property was also proposed to have an irregular-
shaped rear garden. The front garden was proposed to be bounded from the street by 
semi-open timber fencing. The side and rear boundaries are proposed to be bounded by 
vegetative boundaries. 

Councillor T Aziz, Ward Councillor, commented that he thought the proposed application 
was a good use of the land and that he liked the contemporary style. 

Some Members of the Committee did not like the contemporary style and thought that the 
design was out of character with the other properties in the area. The Planning Officer 
commented that even though the design was in contrast to existing properties in the cul-de-
sac, although these were all of varying styles, paragraph 59 of the NPPF stated that the 
Planning Authority should not try to impose architectural style or stifle innovation. The 
Planning Officers considered the proposed development to be sufficiently innovative in its 
own right to merit permission. It was also noted that Condition 3 stated that materials must 
be submitted and approved before the commencement of the development



Planning Committee 20 March 2018

250

Following further discussion it was agreed that an additional informative be added 
regarding the design as detailed below;

‘In discharging condition 3 (materials) the applicant is advised to avoid the use of bright 
white render as this is unlikely to be supported by the Local Planning Authority in this 
context.’

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to the additional informative noted 
above and the conditions set out in the report.

5d. 2017/1050 11-17 Chertsey Road, Woking 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee of an update to Condition 4 as 
detailed below;

Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, details of the proposed 
waste and recycling storage and management arrangements for the development, 
including a secure enclosure, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Such details as may be agreed shall then be implemented prior to the 
first occupation of the development hereby approved and retained thereafter for the lifetime 
of the development hereby approved.

Reason: In the interests of amenity and to ensure the appropriate provision of infrastructure 
in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a third, fourth and fifth floor 
extension to create two additional floors comprising 6x flats (5x one bed & 1x two bed). The 
proposal also includes rear extensions at first and second floor level and alterations to the 
external finishes of the existing building. Existing plant on the rear elevation would be 
contained within an enclosure.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and Section 106 
Agreement to secure SAMM contribution.

5e. 2017/0866 30 Lambourne Crescent, Sheerwater, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two storey side extension to 
the existing property and the sub-division of the property into two self-contained two 
bedroom flats. A new vehicular crossover onto Lambourne Crescent and the provision of 
four parking spaces to the frontage was also proposed.

Councillor T Aziz, Ward Councillor, commented that he was supportive of the application 
as the flats were of a good size and adequate parking had been provided.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and Section 106 
Agreement to secure SAMM contribution.



Planning Committee 20 March 2018

251

5f. 2018/0103 Wheelers Barn, Warren Lane, Pyrford 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee of an update to Condition 4 as 
detailed below;

The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in the following external materials 
unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority:

Brick: Wienerberger Renaissance Multi Brick

Tile: Milford Roof Tiles – Milford Heather (Handmade Clay Tiles)

Timber:  Untreated green oak posts, head beams and knee braces for jointed and pegged 
oak frame.

Back and side fill with untreated softwood 4x2 studs and softwood featheredge 
weatherboards. 

Weatherboards to be painted with black/dark grey water-based acrylic barn paint to match 
colour of existing adjacent barn.

Reason: To ensure an appropriate appearance within the rural setting and to preserve the 
setting of the adjacent Listed barn in accordance with Policies CS20 and CS21 of the 
Woking Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM20 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(DMP DPD) (2016), Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012), 
Policy BE1 of the Pyrford Neighbourhood Plan (2016 - 2027) and SPG ‘Heritage of Woking 
(2000)’.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a detached building to provide 
alternative roosting for bats (to allow for restoration of the roof of the adjacent listed barn), 
storage of agricultural materials and tools and temporary parking of vehicles.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to the recommended conditions

5g. 2018/0104 Wheelers Barn, Warren Lane, Pyrford 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee of an update to Condition 3 as 
detailed below;

The following external materials shall be used in the repair and restoration of the barn 
unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority:

Tile: Milford Roof Tiles – Milford Heather (Handmade Clay Tiles)

Weatherboards: Untreated softwood featheredge weatherboards – to repair and match 
existing where damaged.

Paint/Stain: Weatherboards to be painted with black/dark grey water-based acrylic barn 
paint to match colour of existing barn.

Rainwater goods: To match existing: new half-round deep flow black plastic gutter and 
downpipes with side rafter brackets.



Planning Committee 20 March 2018

252

Brick: Wienerberger Renaissance Multi Brick.

Reason: To preserve the special architectural and heritage interest of the listed building in 
accordance with Policy CS20 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM20 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (2016), Supplementary Planning Guidance 
‘Heritage of Woking (2000)’ and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) (2012).]

The Committee considered a Listed Building Consent application for the restoration of 
barn, including repairs to roof, replacement weatherboarding and restoration of brick plinth 
and barn doors.

RESOLVED

That the Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the recommended conditions.

5h. 2018/0137  St John Ambulance Car Park, Board School Road, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single storey electrical 
substation to the north-west corner of existing car park, including associated ground works 
to provide the incoming and outgoing electric feeds across the site.

Councillor T Aziz, Ward Councillor, asked for confirmation regarding the construction 
method statement and timings so that the development would not impact on Board School 
Road, which was often very busy. The Planning Officer advised that Condition 3 covered 
some aspects of this, however it would be unsuitable to impose further Conditions due to 
the small scale of the scheme and due to the fact that it was located on an existing tarmac 
site that would accommodate any construction equipment. 

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to the recommended conditions.

5i. 2018/0050 29 Silver Birch Close, Woodham, Woking 

The Committee considered an application which sought retrospective planning permission 
for the retention of treehouse to rear of rear garden.

Following a query it was confirmed that it was the newly constructed first floor section of 
the tree house that was subject to enforcement.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be refused and authorise formal enforcement proceedings.

5j. TPO/0009/2017 Land at St Johns Primary School, Victoria Road, Knaphill 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that two additional letters of objection 
had been received which mainly reiterated the comments already summarised within the 
report.]

The Committee considered a recommendation for a Tree Preservation Order to be 
confirmed following the receipt of one letter of objection to the making of the Order. The 



Planning Committee 20 March 2018

253

Tree Preservation Order protected a mature Sweet Chestnut tree of approximately 18m in 
height at St Johns Primary School, Victoria Road, Knaphill, Surrey, GU21 2AS.

The majority of Members were supportive of health and safety concerns that had been 
raised by the school regarding the sweet chestnut tree. These included an uneven surface 
due to roots, a slippery surface due to the large shaded canopy and the considerable 
chestnut and leaf fall in autumn. It was considered that all of the concerns listed impacted 
on the children’s safety when playing near this tree.

Some Members requested further information regarding the protection of sweet chestnut 
trees to allow them to make an informed decision. The Planning Officers commented that 
they felt that all the necessary information was included in the report. One Member thought 
that the tree should be protected due to the rarity of a sweet chestnut tree of this age, its 
high public amenity and educational value and how it contributed to pollution reduction.

Councillor S Hussain proposed and it was duly seconded that the Tree Protection Order 
not be confirmed.

In accordance with Standing Order 10.8, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against not confirming the Tree Protection 
Order were recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs T Aziz, D Harlow, S Hussain, C Rana and M A Whitehand.

TOTAL:  5

Against: L M N Morales

TOTAL:  1

Present but not voting: Cllrs A J Boote, G G Chrystie and I Eastwood.

TOTAL:  3

The Tree Protection Order was therefore not confirmed.

RESOLVED

That the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) not be confirmed.

5k. TPO/0012/2017 Land at Brushfield Way, Knaphill 

The Committee considered a recommendation for a Tree Preservation Order to be 
confirmed following the receipt of two letters of objection to the making of the Order. The 
Tree Preservation Order  protects 11 trees including 1 Cedar, 1 Plane and 9 Limes which 
varied in both age and height on Land at Brushfield way, Knaphill, Woking, Surrey.

The Committee noted that some of the trees had been heavily pollarded.

It was noted that some Councillors had been contacted by local residents regarding their 
concerns relating to some of the trees; particulary the proximity of some trees to properties.

It was proposed that the Committee take the decision on the Tree Protection Orders for 
each tree individually.



Planning Committee 20 March 2018

254

The Committee were unanimous in their agreement to confirm the Tree Protection Order 
for T8, T9, T10 and T11.

The Committee were unanimous in their agreement to not confirm the Tree Protection 
Order for T1, T2, T4, T 5 and T7.

The Committee were unanimous in their agreement to confirm the Tree Protection Order 
for T6.

In accordance with Standing Order 10.8, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the confirmation for Tree Protection Order on T3. The votes for and against 
confirmation for Tree Protection Order were recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs T Aziz,  A J Boote, G G Chrystie, I Eastwood and L M N 

Morales.

TOTAL:  5

Against: Cllrs S D Harlow, Hussain, C Rana and M A Whitehand.

TOTAL:  4

The Tree Protection Order was therefore confirmed.

RESOLVED

That the Tree Preservation Order be partially confirmed, as detailed below;

The Tree Preservation Order was confirmed in respect of trees – T3, T6, T8, T9, T10 
and T11;

The Tree Preservation Order was not confirmed in respect of trees – T1, T2, T4, T5 
and T7.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.55 pm

Chairman: Date:


